506347110 11/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6393864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
REFINED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	10/22/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANCFIRST	
Street Address:	7625 EAST 51ST STREET	
City:	TULSA	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74145	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9605234
Patent Number:	9452941
Patent Number:	6893509
Patent Number:	6872263
Patent Number:	6936112
Patent Number:	8480812
Patent Number:	9017488
Application Number:	15808545

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (918)592-9801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9185929871

Email: DEBRA.PASCOE@CROWEDUNLEVY.COM

Correspondent Name: DEBRA L. PASCOE **Address Line 1:** 321 S. BOSTON AVE.

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBRA L. PASCOE, ACP	
SIGNATURE:	/Debra L. Pascoe, ACP/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2020	

PATENT 506347110 REEL: 054325 FRAME: 0323

Total Attachments: 3

source=US Patents - Refined Technologies Inc#page1.tif

source=US Patents - Refined Technologies Inc#page2.tif

source=US Patents - Refined Technologies Inc#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054325 FRAME: 0324

SECURITY AGREEMENT / NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST (U. S. PATENTS -- Refined Technologies, Inc.)

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT/NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS) (this "Agreement") entered into as of October 22, 2020, is made by Refined Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of BANCFIRST, as Lender ("Lender").

WHEREAS, Grantor holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the annexed Exhibit 1, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as more fully set forth on Exhibit 1 (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of October 22, 2020 ("First Amendment"), between and among Grantor and certain affiliates, as borrowers (collectively, the "Borrowers"), and the Lender, the Lender has agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Borrowers have entered into a Supplemental Security Agreement dated as of even date with the First Amendment (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Lender; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and reissues, continuations, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Patent Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as described in the Security Agreement); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants to the Lender, a continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature page follows.]

PATENT REEL: 054325 FRAME: 0325 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

REFINED TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation

By /////AC

Cody Nath, President

STATE OF TEXAS

) ss.

COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of October, 2020, by Cody Nath, as President of REFINED TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation.

Luan . Naglee Notary Public

My Commission # 10617362 expires: 08-26-2024

[SEAL]

SUSAN A, MAGALEE

Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 08-28-2024

Notary ID 10817382

Exhibit 1

U.S. UTILITY AND DESIGN PATENTS / PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Owner	Name	Associated Trade Names	Application Number	Patent Number	Date Filed	Issue Date	Inventors
1	RTI	Pyrophoric Iron Sulfide Treatment Using Sodium Nitrite (with nitrogen)	Quench	15/261,406	9,605,234 B2	9/9/2016	3/28/2017	S. Sears
2	RTI	Pyrophoric Iron Sulfide Treatment Using Sodium Nitrite (with steam)	Quench w/ Steam	14/666,500	9,452,941	3/20/2015	9/27/2016	S. Sears
3	RTI	Method of Cleaning Vessels in a Refinery	QuickTurn, Vaporganic	10/447,441	6,893,509 B2	5/28/2003	5/17/2005	S. Sears, K. Roberts
4	RTI	Cleaning System and Method for Dynamic Devices in a Refinery	QuikTurn, Vaporganic	10/781,275	6,872,263 B1	2/18/2004	3/29/2005	B. Jansen, S. Sears
5	RTI	Heat Exchanger Cleaning Process	Super Q, Vaporganic	10/304,370	6,936,112 B2	11/26/2002	8/30/2005	B. Jansen, S. Sears
6	RTI	Process for Removing Hydrocarbons and Noxlous Gasses from Reactors and Media- Packed Equipment	QTRX2/QTRX, Vaporganic	12/478,580	8,480,812 B2	12/9/2010	7/9/2013	C. Nath, B. Baker, S. Sears
7	RTI	Removing Hydrocarbons From Reactors (includes injection with Hydrogen)	QTRX2/QTRX, Vaporganic	14/333,381	9,017,488	7/16/2014	4/28/2015	C. Nath, B. Baker, S. Sears
Pending	RTI	Petroleum Distiliates with increased Solvency	UpperCut	15/808,545	2,021,1.00	11/9/2017	,, 23, 232	S. Sears, E. Alverson

3606555.1

PATENT REEL: 054325 FRAME: 0327

RECORDED: 11/10/2020